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ROWLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
1830 NOGALES STREET
ROWLAND HEIGHTS, CA  91748
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CO-AR DESIGN, INC.
680 Brea Canyon Road, Suite 178
Diamond Bar, California  91789
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Dennis J. Lee, NCARB    dennisl@coardesign.com

ARCHITECT:

RELOCATION OF 1 - PORTABLE 
CLASSROOM FROM SANTANA HIGH 
TO TELESIS ACADEMY

2800 E. HOLLINGWORTH ST.
WEST COVINA, CA  91792
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VICINITY MAP STATEMENT FOR ARCHITECTS/ENGINEERS WHO UTILIZE PLANS 
(INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SHOP DRAWINGS) PREPARED BY 
OTHER LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONALS AND/OR CONSULTANTS

EXPIRATION DATE

DATE

THESE DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR CALCULATIONS FOR THE ITEMS LISTED 
BELOW HAVE BEEN PREPARED BY OTHER DESIGN PROFESSIONALS OR CONSULTANTS WHO ARE 
LICENSED AND/OR AUTHORIZED TO PREPARE SUCH DRAWINGS IN THIS STATE.  THESE 
DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN EXAMINED BY ME FOR DESIGN INTENT AND APPEAR TO MEET THE 
APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS AND THE 
PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY ME.

THE ITEMS LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN COORDINATED WITH MY PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND 
ARE ACCEPTABLE FOR INCORPORATION INTO THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT FOR WHICH 
I AM THE INDIVIDUAL DESIGNATED TO BE IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE (OR FOR WHICH I 
HAVE BEEN DELEGATED RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS PORTION OF THE WORK.)

LIST OF DRAWINGS:

LICENSE NUMBER

SIGNATURE OF THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER
DENNIS J. LEE, NCARB

(DRAWINGS LISTED UNDER "MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS", SEE SHEET INDEX ON THIS SHEET)

FIRE ALARM NOTES
1. THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM TO CFC ARTICLE 14, ARTICLLE 760 OF THE 

CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE AND NFPA 72.

2. INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL COMPLETE PLANS 
AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS HAVE BEEN SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND 
APPROVAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE. BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, A FLOOR 
PLAN; LOCATIONS OF ALL ALARM-INITIATION AND ALARM-SIGNALING DEVICES; ALARM 
CONTROL AND TROUBLE SIGNALING EQUIPMENT; ANNUNCIATION; POWER CONNECTION; 
BATTERY CALCULATION; VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATION; MAKE, MODEL AND STATE FIRE 
MARSHAL LISTING SHEETS OF ALL EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, AND MATERIALS REQUIRING LISTING; 
AND WIRING OR CABLE TYPE AND SIZES. CFC ARTICLE 14.103(a)

3. UPON COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, A SATISFACTORY 
TEST OF THE ENTIRE SYSTEM SHALL BE MADE IN THE PRESENCE OF THE ENFORCING AGENCY.
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14.14'
SPOT ELEVATION

SHEET INDEX

GENERAL DRAWINGS

T-1.1 TITLE SHEET
FP-1.1 FIRE ACCESS SITE PLAN

CIVIL DRAWINGS

C-1 SITE CIVIL GENERAL NOTES
C-2 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
C-3 SITE UTILITY PLAN (WATER AND SEWER)

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

A-1.1 SITE PLAN
A-2.1 RELOCATABLE 'F' PLANS
A-2.2 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

PLUMBING DRAWINGS

P-0.1 GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, CODES, SHEET INDEX
P-1.1 SITE PLAN
P-2.1 RELOCATABLE 'F' DEMOLITION & REMODEL PLANS

ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

E-1.0 ELECTRICAL SYMBOL LIST & GENERAL NOTES
E-2.0 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN
E-3.0 RELO ELECTRICAL PLAN
FA-1.0 FIRE ALARM SYMBOL LIST & GENERAL NOTES
FA-1.01 FIRE ALARM DETAILS AND BATTERY CALCULATIONS
E-2.0 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN
E-3.0 RELO LIGHTING PLAN

MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS:  (32'X60': A#03-102932) (PC#295)

T-1 TITLE SHEET, VICINITY MAP, SITE PLAN, PARTIAL SITE PLAN, INDEX OF DRAWINGS
T-1.1 ORS CHECKLIST
T-2 PARTIAL SITE PLAN, GENERAL NOTES / SCOPE OF WORK
T-3 NOTES

P-1 PARTIAL SITE PLAN
P-2 FLOOR PLAN

E-1 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN
E-2 GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS LISTS, SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM AND RCR SIGNAL PLAN
E-3 DETAILS, FIRE ALARM CALCULATIONS AND SIGNAL RISER DIAGRAM
E-4 ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
E-5 ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

T-1 TITLE SHEET
T-2 STRUCTURAL TESTS AND INSPECTION

A-1 FLOOR PLAN & REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
A-2 ROOF PLAN, ELEVATIONS, SECTION, KITCHEN ELEVATIONS
A-2W ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS AND SECTIONS
A-3 SUSPENDED CEILING NOTES & DETAILS

RS-1CW ROOF FRAMING PLAN / DETAILS & WALL FRAMING ELEVATIONS
S-1W ROOF FRAMING PLAN / DETAILS & WALL FRAMING ELEVATIONS
S-1ADD ROOF FRAMING PLAN & HVAC SUPPORT DETAILS
S-2 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
SS-2C FLOOR FRAMING PLAN AND STRUCTURAL ELEVATIONS
SS-3 STANDARD STRUCTURAL DETAILS, SECTIONS AND NOTES
S-4 H.V.A.C. MOUNTING DETAILS, MISC. DETAILS & NOTES

F-2 FOUNDATION PLAN (CONCRETE)
F-2A FOUNDATION SECTIONS / DETAILS AND NOTES

RRL-1 RAMPS AND LANDING DETAILS

RE-1 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING AND POWER PLAN / DETAILS & NOTES

RM-1 HVAC PLAN, CONTROL DIAGRAM AND EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

P-1 PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAM (ISOMETRIC) AND FIXTURE SCHEDULE

BUILDING DATA

N

N.T.S.

SITE
PROJECT

GENERAL ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

P.T.R.

SCOPE OF WORK
RELOCATION OF (1) 32X60 RELOCATABLE BUILDING (FROM A#03-102932 / PC#295) ELECTRICAL AND 
PLUMBING CONNECTIONS, AND AFFECTED SITEWORK.

DEMOLITION OF (1) NON LOAD BEARING PARTITION, REMOVE EXISTING CABINET AND PROVIDE 
NEW CABINET PER DRAWINGS.

INSTALLATION OF (1) ON-SITE FIRE HYDRANT PER WEST COVINA FIRE DEPARTMENT'S 
REQUIREMENTS.

Y:\projects-current\114mus02-montebelloparkreloc\drawings\xbase\std30x42.dwg

OCCUPANCY:  E

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  V-B

BASIC ALLOWABLE HEIGHT & STORY: 40'-0" (1 STORY)

ACTUAL HEIGHT AND STORY: 13'-0" (1 STORY)

BASIC ALLOWABLE AREA: 9,500 S.F.

ACTUAL AREA: 32'X60' BUILDING
=1,920 S.F.

OCCUPANT LOAD: CLASROOM: 1,408 / 20 = 71
OFFICE: (125 + 152) / 20 = 3
TOTAL: 74

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM: NO

GENERAL NOTES

UTILITY HOOK-UPS AFTER THE INSTALLATION OF RELOC. BUILDINGS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALLOW PROPER TIMING TO COMPLETE ALL FINAL

ARE DEFINED IN SECTION 4-342, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.
PROVIDE INSPECTION OF THE WORK.  THE DUTIES OF THE INSPECTOR
(OWNER) AND APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT SHALL

A PROJECT INSPECTOR W/ CLASS 3 CERTIFICATION, EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT

THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION
BE MADE BY AN ADDENDA OR A CHANGE ORDER APPROVED BY
CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL

UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES WITHIN CONSTRUCTION AREA PRIOR
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL

PROVIDE SADDLE OVER ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND PIPING AS

NEW RELOCATABLE CLASSROOMS, AND ANY ADJACENT EXISTING
CONTRACTOR SHALL INSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE

TO MEET THIS CONDITION.
EXCEED 1/4".  CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST PAVEMENT AS REQUIRED

RISE AT CLASSROOM DOOR ENTRANCE THRESHOLD SHALL NOT

ACCEPTS CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH HE WILL BE REQUIRED TO
HIMSELF WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND, BY SUBMITTING A BID,
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.  HE SHALL THOROUGHLY FAMILIARIZE
CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE(S), SPECIFICALLY AREAS

THE FOLLOWING NOTES SHALL APPLY TO THE SITEWORK CONTRACTOR

4-338, PARAGRAPH 1, TITLE 24, CCR.

8.

7.

TO COMMENCING WORK.

REQUIRED BY D.S.A. AND CODE.

FACILITIES.

6.

5.

4.

3.

PERFORM HIS WORK.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE:

2.

1.

for ROWLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RELOCATION OF 1 - PORTABLE CLASSROOM FROM SANTANA HIGH TO TELESIS ACADEMY

PTN : 73452-189
CO-AR PROJECT NO. : 201904

Sheet No. of

EXISTING TAG INFORMATION

SERIAL NUMBERS: A 1032-6512, A 1032-6513, A 1032-6514,
A 1032-6515, A 1032-6516, A 1032-6517

DSA A#: 03-102932

MANUFACTURED DATE: 12/1999

ROOF LIVE LOAD: 20

FLOOR LIVE LOAD: 50

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER

CO-AR DESIGN, INC.
680 BREA CANYON RD., STE. 178,  DIAMOND BAR, CA 91789

ARCHITECT
CONTACT: DENNIS J. LEE, R.A.

PROJECT TEAM

PH. (909) 598-0186

PACIFIC ENGINEERS GROUP
1106 W. MAGNOLIA BLVD., SUITE A, BURBANK, CA  91506

CONTACT: ANTHONY FAJARDO, P.E.
PH. (818) 859-7081

CIVIL ENGINEER
ON-LINE ENGINEERING
908 WAVERLY PLACE, WEST COVINA, CA  91790

CONTACT: ROBERT MARTINEZ, P.E.
PH. (626) 791-3980
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VALLEY BLVD.

60  POMONA FWY
60  POMONA FWY

COLIMA RD.

LA PUENTE RD.

VALLEY BLVD.

E. HOLLINGWORTH ST.

PROJECT A#03-102932 CERTIFICATION LETTER (FORM) SHALL BE ON THE 
JOBSITE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE UNIT(S).  THE SITE INSPECTOR 
SHALL VERIFY THE ABOVE DOCUMENTS AND SERIAL NUMBERS ARE 
APPLICABLE TO EACH UNIT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE UNIT(S).  NOTIFY 
ARCHITECT AND THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT FIELD ENGINEER IF 
ANY DISCREPANCIES OCCUR.

9.

THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS THAT THE WORK 
OF THE ALTERATION, REHABILITATION OR RECONSTRUCTION IS TO BE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS.  SHOULD 
ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR NON-COMPLYING 
CONSTRUCTION BE DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 
24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE 
DOCUMENT, OR A SEPARATE SET OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING 
AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO, AND 
APPROVED BY THE DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

10.

ALL WORK PERTAINING TO AND ALL MATERIALS SUPPLIED FOR EXECUTING AND COMPLETING 
THIS CONTRACT SHALL COMPLY WITH PROVISIONS SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS AND WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES 
GOVERNING WORK INCLUDING, BUT NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO THOSE OF:

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PART 1, TITLE 24 
C.C.R.

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), PART 2, TITLE 24 C.C.R.  
(2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE AND CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24 C.C.R.  
(2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE OF THE NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION 
ASSOCIATION, NFPA, WITH CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TITLE 24 C.C.R.  
(2021 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE AND CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), PART 5, TITLE 24 C.C.R.  
(2021 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE AND CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, PART 6, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, PART 9, TITLE 24 C.C.R.  
(2021 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE AND CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE, PART 10, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
(2021 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE AND CALIFORNIA 
AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, PART 11, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE, PART 12, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (FOR SFM) REFERENCED STANDARDS CHAPTER 
35

NFPA 13-22 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
NFPA 14-19 STANDPIPE SYSTEMS
NFPA 20-19 STATIONARY PUMPS
NFPA 24-19 PRIVATE FIRE MAINS
NFPA 25-13 CALIFORNIA EDITION-STANDARDS FOR WATER-BASED FIRE PROTECTION 

SYSTEMS
NFPA 72 -22 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE (CALIFORNIA AMENDED)

(NOTE: SEE UL STANDARD 1971 FOR "VISUAL DEVICES")
NFPA 80-19 FIRE DOOR AND OTHER OPENING PROTECTIVES
NFPA 253 CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX OF FLOOR COVERING SYSTEMS, 2015 EDITION
NFPA 2001-18 CLEAN AGENT FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS

SUB TOTAL SHEET COUNT:  18

TOTAL SHEET COUNT: 48

SUB TOTAL SHEET COUNT:  30

joonh
Text Box
A# 03-123646
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NEW FIRE HYDRANT NOTE:

PROVIDE A FLOW TEST AFTER 
THE INSTALLATION OF THE 
NEW HYDRANT, INSPECTOR TO 
VERIFY THE FIRE FLOW MEETS 
THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENT 
OF 1,500 GPM @20 PSI FOR 2 
HOUR DURATION.

SAFE DISPERSAL AREA SUMMARY

OCCUPANT LOAD (E OCCUPANCY)
= (13,407 + 13,407 + 12,898 + 15,771 + 4,028 + 1,920 + 1,920) / 20
= 63,351 S.F. / 20 = 3,168 OCCUPANTS

REQUIRED SAFE DISPERSAL AREA (3 S.F. PER OCC.)
= 3,168 X 3 = 9,504 S.F.

PROVIDED AREA = 100 x 100 = 10,000 S.F., O.K.
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TURF TURF

ASPHALT 
PAVING

ASPHALT 
PAVING

ASPHALT 
PAVING

ASPHALT 
PAVING

ASPHALT 
PAVING

ASPHALT 
PAVING

ASPHALT 
PAVING

ASPHALT 
PAVING

CONC. 
PAVING

CONC. 
PAVING

DSA 03-106892

S/N: 1032-6512
1032-6513
1032-6514
1032-6515
1032-6516
1032-6517

DSA 03-114271

SAFE DISPERSAL AREA

13,407 S.F.

12,898 S.F.

13,407 S.F.

15,771 S.F.

1,920 S.F.

4,028 S.F.

1,920 S.F.

BLDG 'B'
CLASSROOM

A# 29118

BLDG 'C'
CLASSROOM

A# 29118 BLDG 'A'
CLASSROOM

A# 29118

BLDG 'D'
CLASSROOM/ 
CAFETERIA

A# 29118

BLDG 'E'
LOCKER ROOMS

A# 29118

FOOD CENTER
A# 29118

RELOC.
CLSRM
A# 105063

RELOC.
CLSRM
A# 105063

(N) RELOC. 'F'
CLASSROOM

A#03-03-102932

OPTIONS 
BUILDING

NOT IN CONTRACT

KEY NOTES (FOR THIS SHEET ONLY U.N.O.)

1. (E) BUILDING TO REMAIN

2. (E) CHAIN FENCE LINK TO REMAIN

3. (E) CHAIN FENCE LINK GATE TO REMAIN

4. (E) PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN

5. (E) LAWN

6. (E) CONCRETE PAVING / WALK TO REMAIN

7. (E) A.C. PAVING

8. (E) CONCRETE PLANTBOX, TREE TO REMAIN

9. (E) ACCESSIBLE STAFF RESTROOMS

10. (E) HI-LO DRINKING FOUNTAINS, DSA 03-106892

11. (E) ACCESSIBLE CHAIR LIFT, DSA 03-106892

12. (E) CONC. CURB RAMP PER 03-112388

13. (E) CONC. CURB TO REMAIN

14. (E) BARRIER FREE PATH OF TRAVEL

15. (E) FIRE HYDRANT

16. (E) GIRLS RESTROOOM 

17. (E) ACCESSIBLE PARKING, DSA 03-112388

18. (E) BOYS RESTROOM

19. (E) WOMEN'S RESTROOM

20. (E) MEN'S RESTROOM

21. (E) ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND TOW-AWAY SIGN AT 

ENTRANCE TO PARKING AREA

22. (E) UNISEX RESTROOM

23. (E) GATE TO REMAIN. 3'-0"Wx6'-0"H FOR SINGLE GATE 

AND (2) 3'-0"Wx6'-0"H FOR PAIR GATE UNLESS NOTED 

OTHERWISE.

24. (E) STEEL FENCE / GATE PER 03-112388

25. (E) OFF SITE FIRE HYDRANT

26. (E) BICYCLE PARKING

27. (E) SERVICE YARD

28. (E) CONC. SIDEWALK TO REMAIN

29. (E) ACCESSIBLE RAMP, DSA 03-106892

30. (E) 36" LONG TRUNCATED DOME

31. (E) PAIR 4'-0"Wx6'-0"H GATES W/ PANIC HARDWARE TO 

REMAIN

32. (E) ACCESSIBLE WALKWAY, DSA 03-114271

33. (E) 4'-0"Wx6'-0"H GATEWITH PANIC HARDWARE TO 

REMAIN

34. (E) SLIDING GATE TO REMAIN

35. (E) 4'-0" x 6'-0" GATE, DSA 03-106892.

36.

37. (E) UNDERGROUND PULL BOX

38. (E) ACCESSIBLE PARKING LOT SIGN

39. (E) STREET LIGHT POLE

101. NEW LOCATION OF 32X60 RELOCATABLE CLASSROOM

102. NEW CONCRETE RAMPS & RAILING

103. NEW CONCRETE WALK

104. NEW FIRE HYDRANT, 1,500 GPM @ 20 PSI, 2HR

105. PROVIDE NEW CHAIN LINK ENCLOSURE FOR NEW 

TRANSFORMER & DISCONNECT, SEE ELEC. DWGS.

LEGEND

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLAN IS A BARRIER-
FREE ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES 
EXCEEDING 1/2" IF BEVELED AT 1:2 MAX. SLOPE, OR VERTICAL LEVEL 
CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAX., AND AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH.  
SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP RESISTANT.  CROSS SLOPE DOES 
NOT EXCEED 2% AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS 
THAN 5%, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.  ACCESSIBLE PATH OF 
TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING 
OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM, AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS 
GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL AND ABOVE 27" AND LESS 
THAN 80".  ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY THAT THERE ARE NO BARRIERS IN 
THE PATH OF TRAVEL.

CHAINLINK FENCE

METAL FENCE

BUILDINGS (NOT PART OF THIS APPLICATION)

NEW RELOCATABLE CLASSROOM BUILDING

FIRE HYDRANT

PATH OF EXIT DISCHARGE

SCALE: 1"   = 40' 1SITE PLAN

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT:

THE POT IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMETS IS COMPLIANT WITH THE 
CURRENT APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF 
TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS.  AS PART 
OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE POT WAS EXAMINED AND ANY ELEMENTS, 
COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE NONCOMPLIANT 
1) HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND 2) THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO BRING THEM INTO 
COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH 
DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION 
DOCUMENTS.  ANY NON COMPLIANT ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT 
THAT WILL NOT BE CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION THRESHOLD 
LIMIATIONS OR A FINDING OF UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ARE SO INDICATED IN THESE 
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF POT ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT REPRESENTED 
AS CODE COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NONCONFORMING BEYOND REASONABLE 
CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE CBC 
AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT.
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NEW BASE & UPPER 
CABINETS, TYP.

REFRIGERATOR BY 
DISTRICT, N.I.C.

NEW 4' X 3'H ALUMINUM 
WINDOW, MATCH 
EXISTING

NEW CONCRETE RAMP & 
LANDING, MEDIUM BROOM 
FINISH.  SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS 
FOR MORE INFORMATION

NEW GALAVANIZED 
RAILING, TYP.  SEE SHEET 
RRL-1 FOR MORE 
INFORMATION

REMOVE DAMAGED SIDING PANELS AND 
REPLACE TO MATCH EXISTING, TYP.

CONC. WALK, MEDIUM BROOM 
FINISH.  SEE CIVIL DWGS FOR 
MORE INFORMATION

NEW GALAVANIZED 
HANDRAILS, TYP.  SEE SHEET 
RRL-1 FOR MORE 
INFORMATION

PROVIDE NEW CLASSROOM
IDENTIFICATION SIGN & 
I.S.A., SEE 3/A-2.2

PROVIDE NEW TACTILE 
EXIT SIGN, SEE 3B/A-2.2

PROVIDE NEW CLASSROOM
IDENTIFICATION SIGN & 
I.S.A., SEE 3/A-2.2

PROVIDE NEW TACTILE 
EXIT SIGN, SEE 3B/A-2.2

PROVIDE UNISEX DOOR & WALL 
SIGNS, TYP.

PROVIDE UNISEX DOOR & WALL 
SIGNS, TYP.

INFILL W/ 2X4 STUDS AT 16" O.C. 
W/ 2-16d END NAILING (STUD TO 
PLATE)

ADJUST CLOSER TO 5 LB. MAX. 
OPERATING PRESSURE & 5 SEC. 
CLOSING RATE

ADJUST CLOSER TO 5 LB. MAX. 
OPERATING PRESSURE & 5 SEC. 
CLOSING RATE

PROVIDE NEW PANIC 
HARDWARE, VON DUPRIN 
CD 99 AX SERIES W/ 
OPTION PA & CDSI

PROVIDE NEW PANIC 
HARDWARE, VON DUPRIN CD 99 
AX SERIES W/ OPTION PA & CDSI

RELOCATE (E) LAVATORIES AS SHOWN, TYP.

PROVIDE OCCUPANT 
LOAD SIGN PER CBC 
1004.3, SEE DETAIL 
14/A-2.2.  MAX. 
OCCUPANT LOAD = 96

PROVIDE OCCUPANT 
LOAD SIGN PER CBC 
1004.3, SEE DETAIL 
14/A-2.2.  MAX. 
OCCUPANT LOAD = 71

EXISTING EXIT SIGN TO REMAIN

EXISTING EXIT SIGN TO REMAIN

(E) OFFICE
152 sq ft

(E) UNISEX

(E) UNISEX

(E) CLOSET

OFFICE
126 sq ft

CLASSROOM
1,408 sq ft

NEW SINK/ FAUCET

R

REMOVE (E) WALL

REMOVE (E) WALL AND ACCORDION DOOR

REMOVE (E) CABINET

REMOVE (E) BASE & UPPER CABINETS, TYP.

REMOVE (E) BASE CABINET

REMOVE PORTION OF (E) WALL

REMOVE (E) DOOR & FILL WALL TO MATCH 
EXISTING WALL FRAMING AND MATCH 
ADJACENT FINISH ON BOTH SIDES

REMOVE (E) WALL

DEMOLITION NOTES:

1. REMOVE (E) CARPET AND V.C.T., PREP 
SUB FLOOR AS REQUIRED FOR NEW 
SHEET VINYL FLOORING.

2. ALL FINISH MATERIALS ARE TO REMAIN 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  REMOVE 
ONLY AS NECESSARY FOR DISASSEMBLY 
AND RELOCATION OF THE BUILDING, AND 
RE-FINISH AS REQUIRED TO MATCH ALL 
EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO 
RELOCATION.

3. ROOFING SHALL BE CUT BACK AT 
MODLINE AS NECESSARY FOR 
DISASSEMBLY, AND SHALL BE RE-
INSTALLED/ PATCHED AS REQUIRED FOR 
COMPLETE WATERPROOFING AFTER 
RELOCATION AND ASSEMBLY OF THE 
BUILDING.

4. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 13 
60 50 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

CLASSROOM

(E) OFFICE
152 sq ft

CONFERENCE

CONFERENCE

(E) UNISEX

(E) UNISEX

KITCHEN

(E) CLOSET

CLASSROOM

REMOVE & RELOCATE PER NEW PLAN

R

9'-0"
6'-0" 3'-0"

1'-6"
TYP.

5'-101/2" 1'-6"

3'-0" 7'-6"

1'
-6

"
TY

P.
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'-1
3/

4"
1'

-6
"

TY
P.

3'-0" 4'-6"

6'-0" 9'-0"

7'-6" 1'-6"

6'-0" 9'-0"

6'-0" 3'-0"

1'-6" 9'-0"

9'-0" 4'-6"

6'-0" 4'-6"

4'-6" 3'-0"

12'-0"

3'-0" 7'-6"

1'
-6

"
TY

P.

1'
-6

"
TY

P.

1'
-6

"
TY

P.

1'-6" 4'-6"

1'
-6

"
TY

P.

1'
-6

"
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P.

11'-91/2"

4'-6" 3'-0"

7'-6"

1'-6" 6'-0"

4'-6" 9'-0"

6'-0" 3'-0" 1'-6"
TYP.

1'-6"
TYP.

4'-6" 6'-0"

7'-6" 1'-6"

1'-6" 9'-0"

6'-0" 3'-0"

3'-0" 9'-0"

1'
-6

"
TY

P.

1'-6"
TYP.

6'-113/4" 1'-6"
TYP.

15
'-2

3/
4"

12
'-7

1/
2"

1'
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"
TY

P.

6'
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"
6'

-8
"

1'-6"
TYP.

1'
-6

"
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P.

1'
-6

"
TY

P.

7'-0"

7'-0"

'ARMSTRONG', COLORART MEDINTONE 
DIAMOND 10 TECHNOLOGY COATING, 
COLOR: ROCK DUST LIGHT, H5307

'ARMSTRONG', COLORART MEDINTONE 
DIAMOND 10 TECHNOLOGY COATING, 
COLOR: LIME GRASS, H5408

FINISH FLOOR LEGEND

'ARMSTRONG', COLORART MEDINTONE 
DIAMOND 10 TECHNOLOGY COATING, 
COLOR: NATURAL GRAY, H5305

ARMSTRONG FLOORING
CONTACT: STEVE FRIEDMAN, 
(714) 604.7423, sfriedman@triwestltd.com

INSTALL FINISH FLOORING PER 
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS, 
TYPICAL.

(E) OFFICE
152 sq ft

(E) UNISEX

(E) UNISEX

(E) CLOSET

OFFICE
126 sq ft

CLASSROOM
1,408 sq ft

(E) LIGHT FIXTURES TO BE 
RE-INSTALLED AS SHOWN, 
TYP.  CONTRACTOR TO RE-
LAMP ALL FIXTURES

(E) ACOUSTICAL CEILING GRID 
TO REMAIN, REMOVE ONLY AS 
REQUIRED FOR 
DISASSEMBLING THE 
BUILDING, REINSTALL/ 
RESTORE AS NECESSARY TO 
MATCH EXISTING, TYP.

(E) ACOUSTICAL CEILING TO 
REMAIN, REPLACE 
DAMAGED TILES TO MATCH 
EXISTING

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES:

1. ALL MECHANICAL FANS, DIFFUSERS TO 
BE REMOVED, CLEANED, AND RE-
INSTALLED AFTER RELOCATION, TYP.

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0" 2RELOCATABLE 'F' FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0" 1RELOCATABLE 'F' DEMOLITION PLAN

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0" 4FLOOR FINISH PLAN
SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0" 3RELOCATABLE 'F' REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
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WALL MOUNTED BRAILLE 
SIGNAGE TO BE LOCATED 
ON LATCH SIDE OF DOOR 
CLEAR OF DOOR-SWING

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL 
OF ACCESSIBILITY (ISA) 

WHERE OCCURS

OF TACTILE LETTERS

DOWN
RAMP
EXIT1" TY

P.

3/8" TYP.

3/
8"

 T
YP

.

1/2" MIN. RADIUS ALL 
FOUR CORNERS (TYP.)

101
CLASSROOM

6"

6" MIN.
10" MAX.

1/
2"

 M
IN

.
3/

8"

1" SANS SERIF TYPE 
FACE, COLOR NO. 1 
(SEE NOTES) (TYP.)

SIGN COLOR TO CONTRAST W/ 
BLDG. (70% MIN.)

BRAILLE LETTERS 
(SEE NOTE #5) (TYP.)

COLOR NO. 1

COLOR NO. 2

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL 
OF ACCESSIBILITY (ISA)

1/2" MIN. RADIUS TYP. 
ALL FOUR CORNERS

NOTE:
1. CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32 INCH MINIMUM AND 

SHALL BE SANS SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS ACCOMPANIED BY 
GRADE 2 BRAILLE.

2. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5/8 INCH AND A MAXIMUM 
OF 2 INCHES HIGH.

3. CONTRAST BETWEEN CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS AND THEIR BACKGROUND 
MUST BE 70% MINIMUM AND HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH.

4. CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO OF 
BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1 AND A STROKE WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO OF 
BETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10.

5. CALIFORNIA GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHEREVER BRAILLE IS 
REQUIRED IN OTHER PORTIONS OF THESE STANDARDS. DOTS SHALL BE 
1/10 INCH ON CENTERS IN EACH CELL WITH 2/10 INCH SPACE BETWEEN 
CELLS, MEASURED IN THE SECOND COLUMN OF DOTS IN THE FIRST CELL 
TO THE FIRST COLUMN OF DOTS IN THE SECOND CELL. DOTS SHALL BE 
RAISED A MINIMUM OF 1/40 INCH ABOVE THE BACKGROUND.

21/2" MIN.

1/4" THK. PLYWOOD BACK 
PANEL

5/8" GYP. BD.

1x6 CABINET FRAME

#12 F.H.W.S. @ 16" O.C. & 
6" FROM EACH END

4X BLOCK W/ A35 CLIPS 
EA. SIDE TOP & BOTTOM

2X FRAMING

24" MAX

4"
5"

2"
2'

-1
0"

WIRE PULLS 

CONCEALED HINGES, TYP.

BASE AS SCHEDULED
1x FRAMING

CAULK

1/2" SOLID SURFACE 

1/4" MASONITE BACK

3/4" PLYWOOD

ANCHORAGE, SEE 
DETAIL 9/A-2.2

ANCHORAGE, SEE 
DETAIL 9/A-2.2

2'
-6

", 
TY

P.

1'-0"

CONCEALED HINGES, TYP.

ANCHORAGE, SEE DETAIL 9/A-2.2

TWO (2) ADJ. PLYWOOD 
SHELVES W/P. 

WIRE PULL

SEE ELEV. FOR 
WALL FINISH

 3/4" PLYWOOD, W/ P. LAM 
ALL EXP. SURFACES, TYP.

5mm Ø HOLES @ 1" O.C.

ANCHORAGE, SEE DETAIL 9/A-2.2

SE
E 

EL
EV

.

24" MAX

8"

2'
-3

"
C

LR
.2'

-1
0"

6"
MAX

1'-5"

9" M
IN

.

FIN. FLOOR

BASE AS SCHEDULED

OPENING FOR SINK
CAULK

1/2" SOLID SURFACE 

INSULATE UNDERSIDE OF SINK IF SINGLE 
WALL SINK AND HOT WATER PRESENT

AREA NOT HATCHED BELOW 
COUNTER MUST BE 
ACCESSIBLE AND CLEAR

HOT WATER & DRAIN PIPES ACCESSIBLE UNDER 
LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE 
COVERED. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE 
OBJECTS OR SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES MIN. 
FLAME 25 AND SMOKE 50 TYP.

 3/4" PLYWOOD, W/ P. LAM 
ALL EXP. SURFACES, TYP. 

ANCHORAGE, SEE DETAIL 9/A-2.2

DISPOSER, WHERE OCCURS

KEYNOTES
1. 5/8" TYPE "X" PAINTED GYMPSUM BOARD WALL

2. 4" HIGH VINYL WALL BASE
'FLEXCO', BASE 2000, COLOR: BLACK DAHLIA 01
CONTACT: STEVE FRIEDMAN, (714) 604.7423, sfriedman@triwestltd.com

3. ACCESSIBLE SINK CABINET (WIC 154C, WITHOUT CABINET BASE)
'WILSONART', BATTLESHIP, 5014K-19, FINISH: LENO WEAVE
DETAIL ON 10/A-2.2
CONTACT: EILEEN CAPELLE, (323) 559.3070, ecapelle@ebbradley.com

4. DECK MOUNTED GOOSENECK WATER FAUCET
'KOHLER', SIMPLICE, K-22034, COLOR: POLISHED CHROME

5. SOAP DISPENSER (O.F.O.I.) OPERABLE PART AT 40" AFF MAX

6. PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER (O.F.O.I.) OPERABLE PART AT 40" AFF MAX

7. COUNTER WITH 4" HIGH BACK SPLASH
'CORIAN', SOLID SURFACE, COLOR: RAIN CLOUD
CONTACT: OZZIE MERCADO, (909) 260.0198, ozziem@4willis.com

8. ELECTRICAL / DATA OUTLET TYP, SEE ELEC PLANS

9. UNDER-MOUNT SINK (23" x 18")
'AMERICAN STANDARD', PORTSMOUTH,18SB6231800S.075, 
COLOR: STAINLESS STEEL

10. WALL PROTECTION SHEET COVERING
'KOROGARD', COLOR: EVE BLUE
CONTACT: CHRISTINE NISH, (310) 433.8411, cnish@koroseal.com

11. WALL HUNG UPPER CABINET (WIC 302M)
'WILSONART', BATTLESHIP, 5014K-19, FINISH: LENO WEAVE
MODIFY CABINETS THAT ARE 2'-6" HIGH TO TWO(2) ADJUSTABLE 
SHELVES, DETAIL ON 4/A-2.2
CONTACT: EILEEN CAPELLE, (323) 559.3070, ecapelle@ebbradley.com

12. BASE CABINET WITH DRAWERS (WIC 222M)
'WILSONART', BATTLESHIP, 5014K-19, FINISH: LENO WEAVE
MODIFY CABINETS TO TWO(2) ADJUSTABLE SHELVES, DETAIL 5/A-2.2
CONTACT: EILEEN CAPELLE, (323) 559.3070, ecapelle@ebbradley.com

NOTE
ALL SHELVING TO BE ADJUSTABLE

#

2'
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"
C

LR
.

2'
-1

0"
4"

4"
8'

-2
"

8'
-6

"

2'-6" 3'-0" 2'-6" 3'-0" ±2'-2"

1'
-6

"

1'
-2

"

5'-4"

4'-4"

5'-8"

1

2 REFRIGERATOR BY DISTRICT, N.I.C.

5 64

7 7

3

OPEN

9

10

 

 

8 8 8

12 12 12

1111111111

2

8

NOTE:  DISTRICT SHALL PROVIDE 
COMBINATION REFREGERATOR AND 
FREEZER TO PROVIDE AT LEAST 50% OF 
THE FREEZER SPACE 54" MAX. ABOVE 
THE FINISH FLOOR.  CBC 11B-804.6.6

1'-0"

6" 1" HIGH TEXT, 1/4" STROKE

CONTRASTING BACKGROUND

MAXIMUM
OCCUPANCY
### PERSONS

NOTE: REFER TO PLANS FOR SIGN LOCATIONS AND OCCUPANT LOAD INFO.

A TYP. SIGNAGE MOUNTING

B TYP. EXIT SIGN

C TYP. ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCE SIGN

SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0" 3TYP. SIGNAGE

SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0" 9CASEWORK WALL ANCHORAGE

SCALE: 1"       =    1'-0" 5TYP. BASE CABINET
SCALE: 1"       =    1'-0" 4TYP. UPPER CABINET

SCALE: 1"       =    1'-0" 10ADA SINK BASE CABINET

SCALE: 1/2"   =    1'-0" 12RELOCATABLE 'F' PARTIAL ELEVATION

SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0" 14OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN
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1. THE SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO COVER A COMPLETE INSTALLATION
   OF SYSTEMS.  THE OMISSION OF EXPRESSED REFERENCE TO ANY ITEM OF LABOR OR
   MATERIAL FOR THE PROPER EXECUTION OF THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH PRESENT
   PRACTICE OF THE TRADE SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM PROVIDING SUCH
   ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MATERIALS.

2. WORK INCLUDES ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, APPLIANCES, TOOLS, EQUIPMENT, FACILITIES,
   TRANSPORTATION AND SERVICES NECESSARY FOR AND INCIDENTAL TO PERFORMING ALL
   OPERATIONS IN CONNECTION WITH FURNISHING, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL
   SYSTEM, COMPLETE, AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFIED HEREIN.

3. CONSTRUCT PROJECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH FOLLOWING CODES:  REGULATIONS OF STATE
   AND LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL; NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION
   ASSOCIATION, EDITION IN FORCE; LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES; TITLE 19, 21 AND 24
   CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE.

4. PERMITS, FEES AND INSPECTIONS:  OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND
   FEES REQUIRED BY ANY CONSTITUTED AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION INCLUDING
   UTILITIES. ARRANGE AND PAY FOR ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS OR EXAMINATIONS AND
   DELIVER CERTIFICATES OF INSPECTION TO ARCHITECT.

5. RECORD DRAWINGS:  ON COMPLETION OF WORK, OBTAIN ONE SET OF XEROX VELLUMS
   FROM ARCHITECT AT COST OF PRINTING, AND NOTE NEATLY IN SCALE ALL CHANGES ON
   RECORD SET.  DELIVER COMPLETE SET OF VELLUMS TOGETHER WITH ONE SET OF
   BLUELINE PRINTS TO ARCHITECT TOGETHER WITH CONTRACTOR'S NAME, ADDRESS AND
   PHONE NUMBER.  INCORRECT, NON-LEGIBLE OR NON-REPRODUCIBLE DRAWINGS WILL
   NOT BE ACCEPTED.

6. SUBMIT A LIST OF MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS THAT CONTRACTOR INTENDS
   TO USE.  SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR:  SWITCHBOARDS, PANELBOARDS, LIGHT FIXTURES,
   TRANSFORMERS AND DISCONNECT SWITCHES.

7. THE TERM "PROVIDE" USED ON DRAWINGS SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO MEAN "FURNISH AND
   INSTALL".

8. BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK CAREFULLY CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND SIZES
   AND ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR FITTING OF MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT TO OTHER
   PARTS OF EQUIPMENT AND TO STRUCTURE.  WHERE APPARATUS AND EQUIPMENT HAVE BEEN
   INDICATED ON DRAWINGS, DIMENSIONS HAVE BEEN TAKEN FROM TYPICAL EQUIPMENT OF
   CLASS INDICATED. CAREFULLY CHECK DRAWINGS AND SEE THAT EQUIPMENT WILL FIT INTO
   SPACES PROVIDED.

9. LOCATIONS OF CONDUITS, OUTLETS, APPARATUS AND EQUIPMENT INDICATED ON DRAWINGS ARE
   APPROXIMATE ONLY AND SHALL BE CHANGED TO MEET ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL
   CONDITIONS AS REQUIRED.

10. BE CAUTIONED THAT DIAGRAMS SHOWING ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY
   AND MUST NOT BE USED FOR OBTAINING LINEAL RUNS OF WIRING OR CONDUIT.  WIRING
   DIAGRAMS DO NOT NECESSARILY SHOW EXACT PHYSICAL ARRANGEMENT OF EQUIPMENT.

11. EXTRA WORK OR COSTS TO THIS CONTRACTOR DUE TO OTHER CONTRACTORS OR TRADES
   SHALL BE ADJUSTED BETWEEN THIS CONTRACTOR AND OFFENDING CONTRACTOR AT NO EXTRA
   COST TO OWNER.  NOTIFY ARCHITECT BEFORE SUCH EXTRA WORK IS DONE.

12. WHERE EQUIPMENT IS MOUNTED ON VIBRATION ISOLATORS, USE FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS TO
   REDUCE TRANSMISSION OF NOISE.

13. WHERE CONDUITS PASS THROUGH SLEEVES IN INTERIOR WALLS, FLOORS, OR CEILINGS,
   COMPLETELY FILL SPACE BETWEEN EACH CONDUIT AND ITS SLEEVE TO PROVIDE AN AIRTIGHT
SEAL.

14. USE GLASS FIBER MATERIAL, "DUXSEAL" COMPOUND, FOR ACOUSTIC SEALS.

15. PROVIDE RECESSED OUTLET BOXES IN FINISHED AREAS; SECURE BOXES TO INTERIOR WALL
   AND PARTITION STUDS.  ACCURATELY POSITION TO ALLOW FOR SURFACE FINISH THICKNESS.
   USE STAMPED STEEL STUD BRIDGES FOR FLUSH OUTLETS IN HOLLOW STUD WALL, AND
   ADJUSTABLE STEEL CHANNEL FASTENERS FOR FLUSH CEILING OUTLET BOXES.  INSTALL
   PLASTER RINGS TO INTERFACE WITH EQUIPMENT TO BE MOUNTED THEREON.

16. ALIGN WALL-MOUNTED OUTLET BOXES FOR SWITCHES, THERMOSTATS, AND SIMILAR DEVICES.

17. PROVIDE CAST OUTLET BOXES IN EXTERIOR LOCATIONS AND WET LOCATIONS.

18. WHERE BOXES ARE INSTALLED IN FIRE RATED CEILING OR WALLS, BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
   PRESERVING INTEGRITY OF FIRE RATING AS REQUIRED.

19. IN FIRE-RATED WALL, USE 4" SQUARE DEEP BOXES.  DO NOT AGGREGATE MORE THAN 100
   SQUARE INCHES OF BOXES FOR ANY 100 SQUARE FEET OF WALL OR PARTITIONS.
   SEPARATE OUTLET BOXES ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF WALLS OR PARTITION BY A MINIMUM
   HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF 24 INCHES.

GENERAL NOTES

RELOCATION OF EXISTING PORTABLE. CONNECT EXISTING PORTABLE PANEL TO EXISTING MAIN
SERVICE SWITCHBOARD VIA 45KVA TRANSFORMER.

SCOPE OF WORK

20. PROVIDE COPPER CONDUCTORS ONLY.

21. PROVIDE TYPE "THHN" OR "THWN" WIRES ONLY.

22. MOUNT RECEPTACLES, TELEPHONES AND J-BOXES LOCATED IN WALL AT +18" FROM FLOOR
   LINE TO CENTER LINE OF OUTLET UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLAN.

23. MOUNT LIGHT SWITCHES, T-STATS, ETC. AT +48" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

24. PROVIDE "U.L. APPROVED" OR "U.L. LISTED" ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT ONLY.

25. USE TYPE "THHN" WIRE FOR ALL LIGHT FIXTURES MOUNTED END-TO-END. USE OF STEEL
   ARMORED METAL-CLAD (MC) CABLES SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR DISTRIBUTION OF BRANCH
   CIRCUITS WHERE ROUTED IN CONCEALED LOCATIONS AND INSTALLED WITH HANGERS AND
   SUPPORTS SPECIFICALLY APPROVED FOR MC CABLE SYSTEMS. MC CABLE SHALL BE
   INDEPENDENTLY SUPPORTED AND SHALL NOT RELY ON CEILING OR WALL FRAMING FOR
   SUPPORT. MC CABLE SHALL NOT BE USED IN EXPOSED LOCATIONS. MC CABLE IS NOT
   PERMITTED FOR CIRCUIT HOMERUNS.

26. PROVIDE APPROVED PADLOCKING DEVICE FOR EACH AND EVERY CIRCUIT BREAKER IN EVERY
   PANELBOARD.  (THESE ARE IN ADDITION TO ANY HANDLE LOCKOFFS INDICATED ON PANEL
   SCHEDULES.)

27. FURNISH, INSTALL AND CONNECT ALL LAMPS.

28. PROVIDE WHEREVER NECESSARY ALL ADDITIONAL BACKING, BLOCKING AND SUPPORTS FOR
   LIGHT FIXTURES.

29. ALL CONDUCTORS THAT ARE #10 AWG AND SMALL SHALL BE SOLID, AND ABIDE BY THE
ELECTRICAL CRITERIA OF THE CALIFORNIA TRAIL COURT FACILITIES STANDARDS (CTCFS).

GENERAL NOTES CONT.
ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS

A-1,3,5
HOMERUN TO PANEL "A", CIRCUITS 1, 3, 5.

3/4"C, 2#12 THWN-CU & 1#12G.

3/4"C, 4#12 THWN-CU & 1#12G.

3/4"C, 6#12 THWN-CU & 1#12G.

3/4"C, 3#12 THWN-CU & 1#12G.

3/4"C, 5#12 THWN-CU & 1#12G.

OTHER CONDUIT AND WIRE SIZE AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS.1"C,3#6

S MULTIPLE SINGLE POLE SWITCHES IN MUTIGANG BOX. NUMBER OF LOWER

CONDUIT: EXPOSED IN UNFINISHED AREAS; CONCEALED ABOVE CEILING
OR IN WALL IN FINISHED AREAS.

CASE LETTER INDICATE NUMBER OF SWITCHES.

SINGLE POLE SWITCH. TWO POLE SWITCH.

HORSE POWER RATED SWITCH.

HORSEPOWER.H.P. CONDUIT ONLY WITH #12 PULL WIREC.O.

NON-FUSED.N.F. WEATHERPROOF.W.P.

EXISTING.(E) NEW.(N)

RELOCATE.(R)TIME CLOCK.TC

ab

S

SM

S2

KEYED SWITCH (2) SINGLE POLE.SKab

1 REFERENCE KEYED NOTE.

1/2"C WITH LIGHTING DIMMING CABLE, 2#16
DC

LV

EXISTING CONDUIT WITH WIRES.

CONTROL CABLE, CAT-5E DATA CABLE WITH JACK, PLENUM TYPE.

DEMOLITION(XR)

CONDUIT:  IN OR BELOW FLOOR OR BELOW GRADE.

A-1;2;3
HOMERUN TO PANEL "A", CIRCUITS A-1, A-2, & A-3.

REMOVE & REINSTALL(RR)

ELECTRICAL PANEL

EXPANSION/DEFLECTION FITTING
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S.
 E

LL
ES

FO
R

D
 A

VE
.

E. HOLLINGWORTH ST.

G DF

M

W

B

DF

DF

W B

DF

S S

DF

G B

DF

WS

U

DF G

M

W

BDF

 

A# 29118
CLASSROOM

BLDG 'B' A# 29118
CLASSROOM

BLDG 'C'

A# 29118
CLASSROOM

BLDG 'A'

A# 29118

CLASSROOM/ CAFETERIA
BLDG 'D'

A# 29118
LOCKER ROOMS

BLDG 'E'

A# 29118
FOOD CENTER

CLSRM
A# 105063

RELOC.

CLSRM
A# 105063

RELOC.

CLASSROOM
A#03-03-102932

(N) RELOC. 'F'

OPTIONS BUILDING

NOT IN CONTRACT

KEYED NOTES

NORTHSCALE: 1" = 30'-0"

ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN
E1.01

1

1 PULL (N) 4#1, 1#6 GRD. IN (E) 2"C. FOR POWER.

2"C. (PVC) 4#1, 1#6 GRD.

RUN 1 1/2"C. (6) MULTIMODE OM4 50/125 TO NEW RELO IDF
THROUGH CEILING SPACE.

RUN UNDERGROUND 1 1/2"C. (6) MULTIMODE OM4 50/125
TO NEW RELO IDF

PROVIDE OZ GEDNEY SEISMIC BRACING FOR CONDUITS
BETWEEN BUILDINGS. SEE DETAIL 1/E-1.0

16"X16"X4" PULLBOX IN NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE. MOUNT
HIGH ON WALL.

GENERAL NOTES
CONDUIT RUNS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC.1.

PB

PB

EXISTING MAIN SWITCHBOARD "MS"

45KVA PAD MOUNT
TRANSFORMER
480V 3Ø PRIMARY
120/208V 3Ø SECONDARY

1

2

2

4

4

6

(E) MDF

3

3

4

5

6

4

4

(E)
UNDERGROUND
PULLBOX

6

TRENCH, COMPACT, BACKFILL AND RE-SURFACE TO
MATCH EXISTING CONDITION

200AS 125AF, 3P 600V RATED FUSED DISCONNECT IN NEMA
3R ENCLOSURE. PRIMARY SIDE OF TRANSFORMER.

200AS 125AF, 3P 250V RATED FUSED DISCONNECT IN NEMA
3R ENCLOSURE. SECONDARY SIDE OF TRANSFORMER.

7

8
9

8

9

7

7

7

PANEL "F"
120/208V 3Ø 4W
125A

(E)
UNDERGROUND
PULLBOX

(N) CHAINLINK
FENCE ENCLOSURE
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KEYED NOTES

1 (E) LIGHT FIXTURES TO BE REMOVED AND REINSTALLED.
RECONNECT TO EXISTING CIRCUIT.

16"X16"X4" PULLBOX IN NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE. MOUNT HIGH ON
WALL.

2"C. 4#1, 1#6 GRD.

200AS 125AF, 3P 600V RATED FUSED DISCONNECT IN NEMA 3R
ENCLOSURE. PRIMARY SIDE OF TRANSFORMER.

200AS 125AF, 3P 250V RATED FUSED DISCONNECT IN NEMA 3R
ENCLOSURE. SECONDARY SIDE OF TRANSFORMER.

NORTHSCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

RELO LIGHTING PLAN
E-3.0

2
0 4 8 FT.

152  sq ft 
(E) OFFICE

(E) UNISEX

(E) UNISEX

(E) CLOSET

126  sq ft 
OFFICE

1,408  sq ft 
CLASSROOM

R

NORTHSCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

RELO POWER & SYSTEMS PLAN
E-3.0

1
0 4 8 FT.

F

45KVA PAD MOUNT TRANSFORMER
480V 3Ø PRIMARY
120/208V 3Ø SECONDARY

(N) IDF
(RR)

(RR) (RR)

(RR)(RR)

(RR)(RR)

(RR)(RR)

(RR)(RR)

(RR)(RR)

(RR)(RR)

(RR)(RR)

(RR)(RR)

(RR)(RR)

(RR)

(RR)

(RR)

(RR)

(RR)

(RR)

(RR)

(RR)

1
(TYP)

2

2

3

3

3

3

4

5

4

5
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FIRE ALARM SCOPE OF WORK:

1) PROVIDE VOICE EVACUATION DEVICES FOR
NEW ROLCATABLE BUILDING "F".

2) EXISTING FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
NOTIFIER NFS2-640 TO REMAIN. REMOVE AND
REPLACE ELECTRONIC DEVICES FOR A
COMPLETE VOICE EVACUATION OPERATING
SYSTEM. RECONNECT ALL EXISTING DEVICES
TO REMAIN AND REPROGRAM.

FIRE ALARM NOTES
1)  THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM TO ARTICLE 760 OF THE
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, CURRENT CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS,
CALIFORNIA  FIRE CODE, NFPA 72 AND 101 STANDARDS (BASED ON CBC 2016),
AMERICAN WITH DISABILITY ACT  (ADA) REQUIREMENTS, & CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE
MARSHALL REQUIREMENTS.

2)  ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND THE CODE(S), OR ANY
RECOGNIZED STANDARDS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF JCC
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF RECORD PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK.

3)  SPECIFIC COMPONENTS ON CATALOG CUT SHEETS MUST BE HIGHLIGHTED,
OR IDENTIFIED.

4)  PANELS MUST NOT BE MOUNTED HIGHER THAN 6 FEET AND SYSTEM STATUS
DISPLAYS ARE TO BE AT EYE LEVEL (+60" AFF). NO EQUIPMENT OR RACEWAY MAY
BE LOCATED UNDER A CABINET CONTAINING BATTERIES.

5)  CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND FURNISHED A COMPLETE ADDRESSABLE
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WIRING, CONDUITS AND
DEVICES REQUIRED FOR SATISFACTORY OPERATION OF SYSTEM.

6)  PRIOR TO RELEASING THE FIRE ALARM INSTALLATION, CONTRACTOR  SHALL
PERFORM AN OWNERS TEST AND GENERATE DOCUMENTATION OF THAT TEST. THE
OAR SHALL PROVIDE A SET OF FIRE ALARM SYSTEM RED-LINE DRAWINGS (AS
FINALIZED BY CONTRACTOR AND ACCEPTED BY IOR AND AE) AND A COPY OF
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS ON COMPACT DISC AT THE TIME OF THE TEST.

7)  CONSULT WITH THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE BEFORE STARTING WORK.

8)  ALL EXPOSED CONDUITS AND BOXES SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH THE
SURFACES WHERE INSTALLED.

9)  ALL EXISTING MATERIALS REMOVED FROM BUILDINGS SHALL BE REMOVED
FROM SITE AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

10)  WHERE EXISTING STRUCTURAL WALLS ARE CORED FOR NEW CONDUIT
RUNS,  SEPARATION BETWEEN CORED HOLES SHALL BE THREE INCHES FROM NEW
OR EXISTING HOLES, UNLESS DIRECTED OTHERWISE BY THE ENGINEER.

11) THE REPRESENTATION OF PHYSICAL PLACEMENT OF EXISTING CONDUITS
HAS BEEN DEVELOPED FROM THE BEST INFORMATION AVAILABLE AT THE TIME THE
DRAWINGS WERE PREPARED.  OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PROVIDES THIS ONLY
AS A GENERAL GUIDELINE FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF BIDDERS/CONTRACTORS
AND DOES NOT GUARANTEE OR WARRANT IN ANY WAY EXPRESSLY OR IMPLIEDLY,
THE ACCURACY OF THESE REPRESENTATIONS.  NOTHING IN THIS DISCLAIMER
AFFECTS IN ANY WAY THE DUTY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH ACCURATE "AS
BUILT" DRAWINGS AFTER THE COMPLETION OF THE CONTRACT.

12) IN EXISTING BUILDINGS, CONTRACTORS SHALL NOT WORK IN AREAS
CONTAMINATED BY MATERIALS MADE OF ASBESTOS UNTIL THE ASBESTOS
MATERIALS HAVE BEEN REMOVED OR ENCAPSULATED.

13)  REFER TO THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS AND
EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL APPROVED FOR USE UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

14)  EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM  MUST REMAIN  IN OPERATION UNTIL NEW
SYSTEM IS COMPLETE, APPROVED AND OPERATIONAL.

15)  QUANTITY OF WIRES SHOWN IN ALL CONDUITS IS FOR GENERAL GUIDELINE.
SUPPLIER OF AUXILIARY SYSTEM (FA, TEL, SECURITY) SHALL PREPARE
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS SHOWING ALL NECESSARY WIRES AND  CABLES AND
VERIFY SIZES OF ALL CONDUITS SHOWN.  PROVIDE ALL SPARE WIRES BETWEEN
DRAWINGS DO NOT SHOW ALL THE NECESSARY J-BOXES AND PULL BOXES WHICH
WILL BE REQUIRED THROUGHOUT.

16)  IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE ALL THESE BOXES
AS  NECESSARY TO TERMINATE CONDUITS AND RACEWAYS.  PAINT BOXES TO
MATCH  COLOR OF THE FINISHED SURFACE THAT THE BOXES ARE ATTACHED
BUILDINGS.

17)  ALL JUNCTION BOXES AND DEVICES INDICATED ON BUILDING EXTERIORS
SHALL BE WEATHERPROOF TYPE.

18)  FIRE ALARM WIRES SHALL BE COPPER TYPE THWN/THHN.

19)  COORDINATION:
A. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LAYOUT  DIMENSIONS
INDICATED ON ELECTRICAL.  ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE
ENGINEER BEFORE BID TIME, OR BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

B. IN THE EVENT THAT CERTAIN FEATURES OF THE CONSTRUCTION ARE NOT FULLY
SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, THEN THEIR CONSTRUCTION SHALL
BE OF THE SAME CHARACTER AS SIMILAR CONDITIONS THAT ARE SHOWN.

C. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL ELECTRICAL, COMMUNICATION AND
SECURITY REQUIREMENTS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.

20)  ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS SHALL BE
CHECKED AND     VERIFIED ON THE SITE BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR, AND EACH
SUB-CONTRACTOR BEFORE THE WORK BEGINS.  ERRORS, OMISSIONS AND
DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ENGINEER'S ATTENTION BEFORE
CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.

21)  THE ENGINEER HAS PREPARED THESE DOCUMENTS ONLY FOR
IMPROVEMENTS     SPECIFIED, DETAILED OR SHOWN AS NEW WORK, AND ASSUMES
NO RESPONSIBILITY  FOR OTHER CONSTRUCTION, MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT
NOTED AS "EXISTING" OR AS "PROVIDED BY OTHERS".

22)  JUNCTION BOXES SHALL NOT CONTAIN SPLICES. CONDUCTORS SHALL BE
PULLED   THROUGH. TERMINATIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED.

FIRE ALARM NOTES
23) LABEL DESCRIPTIONS" INDICATING DEVICE TYPE AND LOCATION THAT ARE
DISPLAYED ON THE FIRE ALARM LCD DISPLAY SHOULD BE CLEAR AND EASILY
UNDERSTOOD BY THE OFFICE STAFF. DESCRIPTIONS SHOULD BE BASED ON THE
STAFFS UNDERSTANDING OF THE SITE AND NOT ON INFORMATION TAKEN FROM
PRINTS.

24) IF USE OF WIREMOLD IS DESIRED, CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A LETTER
FROM ARCHITECT AUTHORIZING USE OF WIREMOLD PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

25) DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON AVAILABLE AS-BUILT PLANS AND FIELD
OBSERVATIONS. NOTIFY THE AUTHORIZED OWNER REPRESENTATIVE (AOR)
IMMEDIATELY WHEREVER (E) CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED DEVIATE FROM THESE
DRAWINGS AND EXISTING EQUIPMENT MUST BE RELOCATED DUE TO NEW
CONSTRUCTION EFFORTS.

26) PROVIDE REQUIRED 2'x2' OPENINGS FOR ALL CEILING IDENTIFIED AS HARD,
PLASTER & TILE  CEILINGS. TO ACCOMMODATE CONDUIT INSTALLATION TO HEAT
DETECTOR IN ATTIC SPACE PATCH AND REPAIR TO MATCH EXISTING CEILING.

27)  AIR MOVING SYSTEMS SUPPLYING AIR IN EXCESS OF 2000CFM TO ENCLOSED
SPACES WITHIN BUILDINGS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SHUT-OFF.
AUTOMATIC SHUT-OFF SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY INTERRUPTING THE POWER
SOURCE OF THE AIR-MOVING EQUIPMENT UPON DETECTION OF SMOKE IN THE
MAIN SUPPLY AIR DUCT SERVED BY SUCH EQUIPMENT. 2016 CALIFORNIA
MECHANICAL CODE 608.00 TITLE 24 PART 4. AREA DETECTORS MAY BE USED FOR
HVAC SHUT-DOWN IF THEY FULFILL ALL REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH BY THE 2016
CMC.

28)  SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE USED AS THE PRIMARY METHOD OF
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INITIATION EXCEPT IN AREAS WHERE THE
ENVIRONMENT OR AMBIENT CONDITIONS EXCEED SMOKE DETECTION GUIDELINES.

29)  HEAT DETECTORS SHALL BE USE IN AREAS WHERE THE ENVIRONMENT OR
AMBIENT CONDITIONS EXCEED SMOKE DETECTORS INSTALLATION GUIDELINES. IN
ATTIC CEILING AREAS CONTAINING SPRINKLERS, HEAT DETECTORS WILL NOT BE
REQUIRED. HEAT DETECTORS WHERE INSTALLED ABOVE SUSPENDED CEILINGS
MUST HAVE THEIR LOCATIONS BE CLEARLY MARKED BELOW THE CEILING AND BE
EASILY ACCESSIBLE. LABEL LETTERING SHALL BE 3/4" HIGH, RED ON WHITE
BACKGROUND AND BOLD ENOUGH TO BE EASILY SEEN BY PERSONNEL FROM THE
FLOOR.

30)  INITIATING DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL AREAS WHERE REQUIRED
AND SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE FOR PERIODIC MAINTENANCE AND TESTING.

31)  PROVIDE GROUND BUSHING ON NEW AND EXISTING PULLBOXES.

32)  IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN CONTINUITY
OF THE EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, CENTRAL STATION REPORTING SYSTEM,
SMOKE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM, AND ANY OTHER LIFE SAFETY EQUIPMENT
EXISTING AT THE SITE AND AFFECTED BY HIS WORK ON THE PROJECT. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIRE WATCH OR OTHER MITIGATING
MEASURES FOR SYSTEMS THAT ARE MADE INACTIVE OR OTHERWISE
COMPROMISED AS A RESULT OF THE WORK PERFORMED BY THAT CONTRACTOR.

33)  IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY THE TYPE OF
CEILING CONSTRUCTION AND TO PROVIDE THE PROPER TYPE OF BOX MOUNTING
AND SUPPORT FOR FIRE ALARM INITIATION DEVICES.

34)  ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY DEMOLITION OPERATIONS TO ADJACENT
FACILITIES SHALL BE PROMPTLY REPAIRED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE
OWNER. ALL ITEMS MOVED OR TEMPORARILY DISASSEMBLED SHALL BE REPLACED
OR REASSEMBLED TO AT LEAST THE CONDITION IN LIKE QUALITY PRIOR TO
REMOVAL OR DISASSEMBLY.

35)  CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT DISMANTLE OR REMOVE EXISTING FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM DEVICES UNTIL THE NEW FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS COMPLETELY
OPERATIONAL AND THE UNUSED EXISTING SYSTEM DEVICES MUST BE REMOVED
TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT. ALL ABANDONED CIRCUITS AND WIRING SHOULD BE
REMOVED COMPLETELY RATHER THAN LABELED, THIS WILL ELIMINATE ANY
CONFUSION WHEN TROUBLESHOOTING AT A LATER DATE.

36)  GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO HIRE HVAC CONTRACTOR TO
MODIFY/INTERFACE HVAC  EQUIPMENT TO THE NEW FIRE ALARM.

37)  THE COLOR CODE FOR WIRE INSULATION IN THE LOW VOLTAGE
SPECIFICATIONS SHOULD BE FOLLOWED.

38)  THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL CONTAIN ALL PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARDS,
PROGRAMMING, MODULES, CABLES, HARDWARE OR OTHER EQUIPMENT TO
SUPPORT THE OPERATION OF A SYSTEM PRINTER. IF A SYSTEM PRINTER IS NOT
INDICATED TO BE PART OF THE FIRE ALARM PROJECT THEN THE PRINTER PORT
MAY BE PROGRAMMED AS ENABLED BUT NOT SUPERVISED.

39)  ALL FIRE STROBES WHERE THREE OR MORE OR FLASHES FROM THREE OR
MORE ARE VISIBLE FROM ANY ONE POINT MUST BE SYNCHRONIZED. WIRING AND
HARDWARE CONFIGURATION FOR FIRE STROBES IN A COMMON SPACE MUST BE
PERFORMED CAREFULLY SINCE FEEDING STROBES FROM DIFFERENT CIRCUITS OF
DIFFERENT REMOTE POWER SUPPLIES OR SYNCHRONIZATION MODULES MAY
CAUSE A CONDITION WHERE WITHIN THE SAME SPACE SYNCHRONIZATION TIMING.
THE TRIGGER CIRCUIT FOR AUDIBLE SIGNALS SHOULD BE FROM FACP TO INSURE
SYNCHRONIZATION. ALL AUDIBLE SIGNALS MUST BE SYNCHRONIZED WITHIN THE
SAME NOTIFICATION ZONE.

40)  SEAL ALL SPACE AROUND CONDUIT PENETRATION THROUGH FIRE RATED
WALL WITH A UL LISTED FIRE BARRIER COMPOUND "3M" CAULKING OR EQUAL.

HD

MAIN FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL.MFACP

CONTROL RELAY MODULE. "S1-1" DENOTES LOOP DETECTOR IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.

MONITOR MODULE. "S1-1" DENOTES LOOP DETECTOR IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.

"S1-1" DENOTES LOOP MODULE (SLC #1) IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.
FIRE ALARM MANUAL PULL STATION.  PROVIDE MONITOR MODULE TO EACH DEVICE, +48".

EXTERIOR W.P. FIRE ALARM SPEAKER.  "A1-1" DENOTES AUDIBLE FA SIGNAL CIRCUIT NUMBER.

FIRE ALARM STROBE. MOUNT AT +96" TO TOP OF STROBE. CANDELA RATING AS INDICATED.
"V2-1" DENOTES FIRE ALARM SIGNAL CIRCUIT NUMBER. "15cd" DENOTES 15cd CANDELA RATING.

ADDRESSABLE SMOKE DETECTOR, PHOTOELECTRIC TYPE.  "S1-1" DENOTES LOOP

ADDRESSABLE HEAT DETECTOR MOUNTED IN CEILING. "S1-1" DENOTES LOOP DETECTOR S1-1

S1-1

V2-1
(15)

A1-1
WP

#OF DEVICE

V2-1

CKT #
A1-1

(15)

S1-1 F

FIRE ALARMFA

CEILING MOUNTED SPEAKER/STROBE, CANDELA RATING AS INDICATED. 1/2 WATT SPEAKER TAP, U.O.N.V2-1
A1-1

S1-1

S1-1

FIRE ALARM TERMINAL CABINET WITH TERMINAL STRIPS. 14"x24"x6" DEEP

FIRE ALARM POWER SUPPLY.FCPS

FATC

MAIN FIRE ALARM TERMINAL CABINET WITH TERMINAL STRIPS 24"x24"x6"DEEP.MFATC

FIRE ALARM CABLE AND WIRING

FIRE ALARM SYMBOL LIST

3/4"C, WITH ONE "F" CABLE, ONE "N" CABLE AND ONE "V" CABLE.

3/4" CONDUIT WITH ONE "F" CABLE.

3/4" CONDUIT WITH TWO "F" CABLES.

3/4" CONDUIT WITH ONE "V" CABLE.

3/4" CONDUIT WITH TWO "V" CABLES.

3/4" CONDUIT WITH ONE "A" CABLE.

3/4" CONDUIT WITH TWO "A" CABLES.

1-1/2" CONDUIT WITH TWO "F", TWO "A", TWO "V" CABLES.

1" CONDUIT WITH TWO "A", TWO "V" CABLES.

1" CONDUIT WITH ONE "F", ONE "A", TWO "V" CABLES.

F,A,V

F

2F

V

2V

A

2A

2F,2A,2V

2A,2V

F,A,2V

F,A,V

FIRE ALARM WALL MOUNTED SPEAKER WITH STROBE LIGHT, CANDELA RATING AS INDICATED. +96" TO
TOP OF STROBE LIGHT. "A" DENOTES AUDIBLE FIRE ALARM SIGNAL CIRCUIT AND "V" DENOTE VISUAL FIRE
ALARM SIGNAL CIRCUIT. "(15) " DENOTES CANDELA RATING. 1/2 WATT SPEAKER TAP, U.O.N.

(75)

CEILING MOUNTED STROBE.  CANDELA RATING AS INDICATED.(15)
V2-1

3/4" CONDUIT WITH ONE "AW" CABLE.

3/4" CONDUIT WITH TWO "AW" CABLES.

AW

2AW

L

CANDELA 
RATING

TAPPED
SPEAKER

[2]

ADDRESSABLE LOOP (UNDERGROUND).
"WEST PENN" NO. AQC225, 1 PAIR #16 NON-SHIELDED - FIRE ALARM "FW" CABLE -

ADDRESSABLE LOOP.
"WEST PENN" NO. D980, 1 PAIR #18 NON-SHIELDED - FIRE ALARM"F" CABLE -

2#14 TWISTED PAIR, AUDIO CABLE."A" CABLE -

2#14 TWISTED PAIR, AUDIO CABLE WET LOCATION (AUDIO)."AW" CABLE -

2#12 AWG-FIRE ALARM VISUAL CIRCUIT CABLE."V" CABLE -

2#14 TWISTED PAIR AUDIO SYNC CABLE, WET LOCATION."S" CABLE -

SD

SP

2#14 TWISTED PAIR VISUAL SYNC CABLE, WET LOCATION."Z" CABLE -

SS

SS

L

MM

CM

2#14 TWISTED PAIR, SOUNDER BASE."B" CABLE -

ADDRESSABLE CARBON MONOXIDE/SMOKE DETECTOR W/ SOUNDER BASE.  "S1-1" S1-1 SC

3/4" CONDUIT WITH ONE "B" CABLE.B

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.

DETECTOR IDENTIFICATION NUMBER. 

DENOTES LOOP DETECTOR IDENTIFICATION NUMBER. 

HD ADDRESSABLE HEAT DETECTOR SURFACE MOUNTED IN CEILING WITH ACCESS PANEL. S1-1
"S1-1" DENOTES LOOP DETECTOR IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.

CSFM NO.NOTIFIERSYMBOLS COMPONENT
NFS2-640

UDACT-2

7165-0028:0224

UNIVERSAL DIGITAL ALARM
COMMUNICATOR TRANSMITTER

(E) MFACP

PSE-6 7315-0028:0513REMOTE POWER SUPPLY - FCPS-F

FST-851H 7270-0028:0196HEAT DETECTOR W/ 210LP BASE

SYSTEM SENSOR SRL 7125-1653:0504STROBE, WALL MOUNT

FRM-1(A) 7300-0028:0219CONTROL RELAY MODULE

SYSTEM SENSOR-SPRK 7320-1653:0201EXTERIOR SPEAKER WP

7165-0028:0224

(cd)

WITH MWBB BACKBOX

(cd)

DAA 50/70 7165-0028:0224REMOTE AMPLIFIER AMP-F

SYSTEM SENSOR SPSRL 7320-1653:0505SPEAKER-STROBE, WALL MOUNT

DVC-RPU 7165-0028:0224REMOTE MICROPHONE

SMOKE DETECTOR, PHOTOELECTRIC TYPE
WITH B210LP BASE

FAPT-851 7272-0028:0206SD

HD

SS

S

L

CM

THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT.  THE
DESIGNS SHOWN AND DESCRIBED HERIN INCLUDING ALL
TECHNICAL DRAWINGS ARE PROPRIETARY AND CANNOT BE
COPIED, DUPLICATED OR COMMERCIALLY EXPLOITED, IN WHOLE
OR IN PART.  THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL NOT
BE USED BY THE OWNER ON OTHER PROJECTS, FOR ADDITIONS
TO THIS PROJECT, OR FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT BY
OTHERS.  THE OWNER AGREES TO HOLD HARMLESS, INDEMNIFY
AND DEFEND THE ARCHITECT AGAINST ALL DAMAGES, CLAIMS
AND LOSSES, INCLUDING DEFENSE COSTS, ARISING OUT OF ANY
REUSE OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD.
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RELO "F"

S1-1 S1-6
SD

S1-2

SD
S1-11S1-12

(15) (30) (30) (30)

SD

S1-4S1-3 S1-5 S1-7 S1-8
SD

S1-9 S1-10
SS

(75)

V1-1
A1-1

SS

V1-2
SS

V1-3
SS

V1-4
L

V1-5
EOL VISUAL CKT
#V1

EOL AUDIO CKT #A1

FATCFA AMP

DEDICATED 120V
CIRCUIT
A-30

(15)
L

V1-6
S

A1-5
WP

[2]

A1-2A1-3A1-4

CM HD SD CM SDHD

SD

SD

(E)MFACP

2"C. (1)FW, (1)S, (1)Z  

REMOTE MICROPHONE

ANNUNCIATOR
PANEL

F

BUILDING "C" CLASSROOM

[1/2] [1/2] [1/2] [1/2]

FCPS-F

DEDICATED 120V
CIRCUIT
A-28

                                       KEYED NOTES

REMOTE MICROPHONE MOUNT ADJACENT TO
ANNUNCIATOR PANEL.

EXISTING FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL, REMOVE AND
REPLACE ELECTRONIC DEVICES WITH NEW NOTIFIER
NFS2-640 INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DVC-EM,
DAA-2 AMPLIFIER, AND MICROPHONE (VOICE
EVACUATION SYSTEM FOR A COMPLETE OPERATING
SYSTEM). RECONNECT ALL EXISTING DEVICES AND 120
VOLTS DEDICATED POWER SUPPLY.

PROGRAM CONTROL PANEL TO COMBINE NEW AND
EXISTING DEVICES. TEST NEW AND EXISTING DEVICES
PER NFPA REQUIREMENTS.

1

2

3

1

2 3

UL LISTED: E-11853; UL STANDARD: 514B.

TYPE DX

CSA CERTIFIED: 11584; CSA STANDARD: C22.2 NO.18.

CONDUIT

SLEEVE

CONDUIT

BANDS

BONDING JUMPER

BRONZE END
COUPLINGS

EXPANSION/DEFLECTION FITTING
N.T.S.

4
FA1.01

1. Floor-Ceiling AssePbl\ -- TKe 1 or 2 Kr fire-rated Zood
  Moist floor-ceiling assePbl\ sKall be constructed of tKe
  Paterials and in tKe Panner specified in tKe UL Fire
  Resistance Director\. TKe 1 Kr fire rated assePbl\ sKall be
  constructed as specified in Design No. L501, L512 or L537.
  TKe 2 Kr fire rated assePbl\ sKall be constructed as
  specified in Design No. L505, L511 or L536. TKe F Rating
  of tKe firestop s\steP is equal to tKe fire rating of tKe
  floor-ceiling assePbl\. TKe general construction details of
  tKe floor-ceiling assePbl\ are suPPari]ed beloZ:

A. Flooring S\steP -- LuPber or pl\Zood subfloor ZitK finisK
  floor of luPber, pl\Zood or Floor Topping Mixture
 as
  specified in tKe individual Floor-Ceiling Design. Max diaP of
  opening is 1 in. larger tKan outside diaP of penetrant.

B. Wood Joists -- NoP 2 b\ 10 in. luPber Moists spaced 16
  in. O.C. ZitK noP 1 b\ 3 in. luPber bridging and ZitK
  ends firestopped.

C. Furring CKannels -- (Not SKoZn) -- Resilient galv steel
   furring cKannels installed perpendicular to Zood Moists
  betZeen first and second la\ers of Zallboard (IteP 1D) in
  2 Kr fire rated assePbl\. Furring cKannels spaced Pax 24
  in. O.C.

D. G\psuP Board
 -- NoP 4 ft Zide b\ 5/8 in. tKicN as
  specified in tKe individual Floor-Ceiling Design. First la\er
  of Zallboard nailed to Zood Moists. Second la\er of
  Zallboard (2 Kr fire rated assePbl\ onl\) screZ-attacKed
  to furring cKannels. Max diaP of opening is 1 in. larger
  tKan outside diaP of penetrant.

1.1 CKase Wall -- (Optional, not sKoZn) -- TKe tKrougK
   penetrants (IteP No. 2) Pa\ be routed tKrougK a
   fire-rated single, double or staggered Zood stud/g\psuP
   Zallboard cKase Zall Kaving a fire rating consistent ZitK
   tKat of tKe floor-ceiling assePbl\. TKe cKase Zall sKall
   be constructed of tKe Paterials and in tKe Panner
   specified in tKe individual U300 Series Wall and Partition
   Designs in tKe UL Fire Resistance Director\ and sKall
   include tKe folloZing construction features:

A. Studs -- NoP 2 b\ 6 in. or double noP 2 b\ 4 in. luPber studs.

B. Sole Plate -- NoP 2 b\ 6 in. or parallel 2 b\ 4 in. luPber plates,
  tigKtl\ butted.

C. Top Plate -- TKe double top plate sKall consist of tZo noP 2 b\ 6
   in. or tZo sets of parallel 2 b\ 4 in. luPber plates, tigKtl\ butted.
   Max diaP of opening is 5 in..

D. G\psuP Board
 -- TKicNness, t\pe, nuPber of la\ers and fasteners
  sKall be as specified in individual Wall and Partition Design.

2. TKrougK Penetrants -- One Petallic pipe, conduit or tubing to be
   installed eitKer concentricall\ or eccentricall\ ZitKin tKe firestop
   s\steP. TKe annular space betZeen pipe, conduit or tubing and
   peripKer\ of opening sKall be Pin 0 in. (point contact) to Pax 1 in.
   Pipe, conduit or tubing to be rigidl\ supported on botK sides of floor
   assePbl\. TKe folloZing t\pes and si]ed of Petallic pipe, conduit or
   tubing Pa\ be used:

A. Steel Pipe -- NoP 10 in. diaP (or sPaller) ScKedule 40 (or Keavier)
   steel pipe.
B. Iron Pipe -- NoP 10 in. diaP (or sPaller) cast or ductlie iron pipe.

C. Conduit -- NoP 6 in. diaP (or sPaller) steel conduit, or noP 4 in.
   (or sPaller) steel electrical Petallic tubing.

D. Copper Tubing -- NoP 4 in. diaP (or sPaller) T\pe L (or Keavier)
   copper tubing.

E. Copper Pipe -- NoP 4 in. diaP (or sPaller) Regular (or Keavier)
  copper pipe.

3. Fill, Void or Cavit\ Material
 -- CaulN or Sealant -- Min 3/4 in.
  tKicNness of fill Paterial applied ZitKin tKe annulus, flusK ZitK top
  surface of floor or sole plate. Min 5/8 in. or 1-1/4 in. tKicNness of
  fill Paterial, for 1 and 2 Kr rated assePblies, respectivel\, applied
  ZitKin tKe annulus, flusK ZitK bottoP surface of ceiling or top plate.
  An additional Pin 1/4 in. croZn of fill Paterial applied to periPeter
  of penetrant at its egress froP tKe top of flooring and underside of
  ceiling or froP top of sole plate and underside of top plate.
  3M COMPANY -- CP 25WB+ or FB-3000 WT


Bearing tKe UL Classification MarN

System No. F-C-1002

September 03, 2004

(Formerly System No. 169)
F Ratings — 1 and 2 Hr (See Item 1)
T Rating — 1 Hr

REPRINTED FROM THE ONLINE CERTIFICATION DIRECTORY
WITH PERMISSION FROM UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES.
COPYRIGHT  2008 UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES

FLOOR/CEILING/WALL
N.T.S.

FIRE STOPPING THROUGH WOOD FRAME
FA1.01

1

ADDRESS

SMOKE AND HEAT DETECTORS DETAIL WIRING
N.T.S.

SLC LOOP
FROM "FACP"
OR PREVIOUS
DEVICE

(+)

2(+)

LOOP
3

(-)

TO NEXT DEVICE
ON SLC LOOP

4S 2-1/8" DEEP
W/3-RING

(+)

1(-)

(-)

SMOKE DETECTOR

BASE

CONDUIT (EZ-PULL
3/4" MINIMUM METALLIC

N.T.S.

T-BAR. 

HANGERS

4"S BOX

SMOKE DETECTOR

Z

BRACKET
SUPPORT
T-BAR BOX DROP CEILING TILEOR OTHER DEVICE.

OR EQUIV.)

NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE IS RATED PER INDIVIDUAL NAMEPLATE.

SMOKE DETECTOR

STATION
MANUAL PULL

TOP OF BOX

HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS
PULL STATION, SPEAKER & STROBE

N.T.S.

FINISHED FLOOR

CONDUIT (TYP)

BACK BOXBACK BOX

ON CEILING
HEAT DETECTOR

BACK BOX
W/ EXTENSION

BACK BOX

AT ENDS OF EMT
PLASTIC BUSHING

24 VDC

NOTE:

NON-CODED

STROBE LIGHT
N.T.S.

VISUAL WIRING DIAGRAM

-DC

OUT

IN

+DC

OUT

IN

BLK DC

RED DC

RESISTOR

TEMPORAL CODE 3 FOR ALL AUDIBLE DEVICES OBTAINED FROM FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL.

DUAL INPUT SPEAKER/STROBE WIRING DIAGRAM
N.T.S.

- RESISTOR
LINE

Control

Supervised
Signal Circuit

Panel

-

+

UL Listed
Signal

S+ S+ H+S- H- S+
Signal

H-S-S+ H+

END OF
LINE

Signal

Signal Circuit
Supervised

+

-

+

UL Listed
Control
Panel S+

Signal
S-S+ H+ H- S+ S+

END OF

LINE
RESISTOR

END OF

H+S- H-

SPEAKER OR
SPEAKER/STROBE

RING

@48"A.F.F TO

FOR SPEAKER:
+96" MAX FROM

TOP OF LENS OR
WHICHEVER IS

LOWER.

FOR STROBE: 80"
FROM A.F.F. TO

BOTTOM OF LENS
MIN.

6"MIN

TYPICAL (SMOKE/HEAT DETECTOR) 
CEILING MOUNT INSTALLATION DETAIL

FA1.01
2

FA1.01
9

FA1.01
7

FA1.01
8

FA1.01
3

TYPICAL A/C UNIT SHUT DOWN CONTROLS
N.T.S.

3

SLC LOOP TO NEXT
INITIATING DEVICE OR
PREVIOUS INITIATING

DEVICE

1

2

AREA SMOKE
DETECTOR(S)
(AS SHOWN
ON PLANS)

CONNECT IN SERIES W/
A/C UNIT CONTROL
CIRCUIT.

MODULE 
(AS SHOWN ON

CONTROL RELAY

PLANS)

N.O.

N.C.

FA1.01
5

ABOVE FINISHED

FINISHED FLOOR

NOTE: MOUNT EXTERIOR WEATHERPROOF SPEAKER AT +96"
     FROM FINISHED FLOOR TO BOTTOM OF DEVICE.

N.T.S.

FLOOR

96"

WALL

EXTERIOR WEATHERPROOF
SPEAKER MOUNTING DETAIL

WEATHERPROOF
SPEAKER

WEATHERPROOF BACK
BOX-WBB

RUBBER GASKET FOR
WATER PROOFING: SEAL
WATERTIGHT

NIPPLE CONDUIT TO
ACCESSIBLE CEILING
SPACE

FA1.01
6

IN ATTIC
HEAT DETECTOR

BACK BOX

OR STROBE
SPEAKER/STROBE

ON CEILING

NOTE: PROGRAM FIRE ALARM SYSTEM THAT ANY SMOKE OR HEAT DETECTORS
      IN THE BUILDING THAT SEND A SIGNAL TO ACTIVATE FACP WILL ALSO
      SHUT DOWN ALL THE A/C UNITS IN THE BUILDING TOO.
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A# 29118
CLASSROOM

BLDG 'B' A# 29118
CLASSROOM

BLDG 'C'

A# 29118
CLASSROOM

BLDG 'A'

A# 29118

CLASSROOM/ CAFETERIA
BLDG 'D'

A# 29118
LOCKER ROOMS

BLDG 'E'

A# 29118
FOOD CENTER

CLSRM
A# 105063

RELOC.

CLSRM
A# 105063

RELOC.

CLASSROOM
A#03-03-102932

(N) RELOC. 'F'

OPTIONS BUILDING

NOT IN CONTRACT

KEYED NOTES

NORTHSCALE: 1" = 30'-0"

FIRE ALARM SITE PLAN
E1.01

1

1 REMOTE MICROPHONE MOUNT ADJACENT TO
ANNUNCIATOR PANEL.

EXISTING FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL, REMOVE AND
REPLACE ELECTRONIC DEVICES WITH NEW NOTIFIER
NFS2-640 INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DVC-EM, DAA-2
AMPLIFIER, AND MICROPHONE (VOICE EVACUATION
SYSTEM FOR A COMPLETE OPERATING SYSTEM).
RECONNECT ALL EXISTING DEVICES AND 120 VOLTS
DEDICATED POWER SUPPLY.

PROGRAM CONTROL PANEL TO COMBINE NEW AND
EXISTING DEVICES. TEST NEW AND EXISTING DEVICES
PER NFPA REQUIREMENTS.

GENERAL NOTES
ALL ITEMS SHOWN ARE NEW UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL CONDUITS INSIDE THE BUILDING
SHALL BE CONCEALED IN
ATTIC/CEILING SPACE.

CONDUIT RUNS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC.
PROVIDE PULLBOX(ES) TO COMPLY
WITH NEC.

TRENCH, COMPACT, BACKFILL AND
RE-SURFACE TO MATCH EXISTING
CONDITION.

1.

(E) FACP

2

3

4 2"C. (1)FW, (1)AW, (1)S, (1)Z

PROVIDE OZ GEDNEY SEISMIC BRACING FOR CONDUITS BETWEEN
BUILDINGS. SEE DETAIL 4-FA.01.

16"X16"X4" PULLBOX IN NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE. MOUNT HIGH ON WALL.

5

6

5

5

6

1 2 3

FATC-F

4

4

S

2.

3.

4.
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KEYED NOTES

1 PROVIDE CONTROL MODULE IN A/C UNIT CONTROL
COMPARTMENT AND CONNECT TO A/C CONTROLLER FOR A/C
AUTOMATIC SHUT-OFF.

PROVIDE (1)20A-1P CIRCUIT BREAKER AT EXISTING PANEL.
MATCH TYPE AND A.I.C. RATING OF (E) BREAKERS. PROVIDE
LABEL TO READ "FIRE ALARM".  PROVIDE "LOCK-ON" DEVICE ON
CIRCUIT BREAKERS.

2

NORTHSCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

RELO FIRE ALARM PLAN
FA-3.0

1
0 4 8 FT.

SD

FCPS-F

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD

HD

HD

SS

SS

SS

SS

L

L

(75)
V1-1
A1-1

(30)
V1-2
A1-2

EOL VISUAL

EOL AUDIO

S[2]
WP
A1-5

CM

CM

1

1

(30)
V1-3
A1-3

(30)
V1-4
A1-4

(15)
V1-5

(15)
V1-6

S1-1 S1-2

S1-3

S1-4

S1-5 S1-6

S1-7

S1-8S1-9

S1-10

S1-11

S1-12

F,A,V

F,A,V

2F2F

2F

F,A,V

F,A,V

2F

F,A,V

F,A,V

F,A,V

2F

F,A,V

F,A,V

F,V

F

2F,A

A

2F

A

(E)

2

A-28 GENERAL NOTES
ALL ITEMS SHOWN ARE NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL CONDUITS INSIDE THE BUILDING SHALL BE CONCEALED IN
ATTIC/CEILING SPACE.

CONDUIT RUNS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC.  PROVIDE PULLBOX(ES) TO
COMPLY WITH NEC.

1.

2.

3.
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THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT.  THE
DESIGNS SHOWN AND DESCRIBED HERIN INCLUDING ALL
TECHNICAL DRAWINGS ARE PROPRIETARY AND CANNOT BE
COPIED, DUPLICATED OR COMMERCIALLY EXPLOITED, IN WHOLE
OR IN PART.  THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL NOT
BE USED BY THE OWNER ON OTHER PROJECTS, FOR ADDITIONS
TO THIS PROJECT, OR FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT BY
OTHERS.  THE OWNER AGREES TO HOLD HARMLESS, INDEMNIFY
AND DEFEND THE ARCHITECT AGAINST ALL DAMAGES, CLAIMS
AND LOSSES, INCLUDING DEFENSE COSTS, ARISING OUT OF ANY
REUSE OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD.

COPYRIGHT  © 2023 CO-AR DESIGN, INC.,  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

PROJECT:

CLIENT:

NOTES:

SHEET NO:

SHEET TITLE:

PROJECT NO:

DATE:

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

ED / FW

DL

201904

8/7/2023

AS SHOWN

SUBMITTALS/ REVISIONS:

1 8/15/23DSA PROGRESS

BI
M

cl
ou

d:
 C

O
AR

-C
O

N
F-

23
 - 

BI
M

cl
ou

d 
Ba

sic
 fo

r A
rc

hi
ca

d 
26

/2
01

90
4-

RU
SD

-T
el

es
is-

Re
lo

ca
tio

n 
20

23
  M

on
da

y,
 A

ug
us

t 7
, 2

02
3 

 2
:3

3 
PM

ROWLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
1830 NOGALES STREET
ROWLAND HEIGHTS, CA  91748

DSA APPROVAL STAMP

CO-AR DESIGN, INC.
680 Brea Canyon Road, Suite 178
Diamond Bar, California  91789
Office:  909-598-0186

Dennis J. Lee, NCARB    dennisl@coardesign.com

ARCHITECT:

RELOCATION OF 1 - PORTABLE
CLASSROOM FROM SANTANA HIGH
TO TELESIS ACADEMY

2800 E. HOLLINGWORTH ST.
WEST COVINA, CA  91792

ADDRESS:

FA-3.0

RELO FIRE ALARM PLAN






























































	GENERAL
	T-1.1 TITLE SHEET
	FP-1.1 FIRE ACCESS SITE PLAN  (SCAN)

	CIVIL
	C-1 SITE CIVIL GENERAL NOTES
	C-2 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
	C-3 SITE UTILITY PLAN (WATER AND SEWER)

	ARCHITECTURAL
	A-1.1 SITE PLAN
	A-2.1 RELOCATABLE 'F' PLANS
	A-2.2 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

	PLUMBING
	P-0.1 GENERAL NOTES,  ABBREVIATIONS, CODES,  SHEET INDEX
	P-1.1 SITE PLAN
	P-2.1 RELOCATABLE 'F'  DEMOLITION & REMODEL  PLANS

	ELECTRICAL
	E-1.0 ELECTRICAL SYMBOL LIST & GENERAL NOTES
	E-2.0 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN
	E-3.0 RELO ELECTRICAL PLAN
	FA-1.0 FIRE ALARM SYMBOL LIST & GENERAL NOTES
	FA-1.01 FIRE ALARM DETAILS AND BATTERY CALCULATIONS
	E-2.0 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN
	E-3.0 RELO LIGHTING PLAN

	MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS: 03-1-2932  PC#295
	T-1 TITLE SHEET, VICINITY MAP, SITE PLAN, PARTIAL SITE PLAN, INDEX OF DRAWINGS
	T1.1 ORS CHECKLIST
	T-2 PARTIAL SITE PLAN, GENERAL NOTES / SCOPE OF WORK
	T-3 NOTES
	P-1 PARTIAL SITE PLAN
	P-2 FLOOR PLAN
	E-1 ELECTRICAL PLAN
	E-2 GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS LISTS, SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM AND RCR SIGNAL PLAN
	E-3 DETAILS, FIRE ALARM CALCULATIONS AND SIGNAL RISER DIAGRAM
	E-4 ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
	E-5 ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
	T-1 TITLE SHEET
	T-2 TESTS AND INSPECTION
	A-1 60'X32' - FLOOR / REFLECTED CEILING PLAN, NOTES AND DETAILS
	A-2 ROOF PLAN, ELEVATIONS, SECTION, KITCHEN INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	A-2W ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS AND SECTIONS - WOOD STUDS
	A-3 SUSPENDED CEILING DETAILS AND NOTES
	RS-1CW ROOF FRAMING PLAN / WALL FRAMING ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS - WOOD STUDS
	S-1W STRUCTURAL DETAILS
	S-1ADD ROOF FRAMING PLAN AND HVAC SUPPORT DETAILS
	S-2 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
	SS-2C FLOOR FRAMING PLAN AND STRUCTURAL ELEVATIONS
	SS-3 STANDARD STRUCTURAL DETAILS, SECTIONS AND NOTES
	S-4 MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS
	F-2 60'X32' - FOUNDATION PLAN - CONCRETE
	F-2A FOUNDATION SECTION DETAILS AND NOTES
	RRL-1 RAMPS AND LANDING DETAILS
	RE-1 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING AND POWER PLAN, DETAILS AND NOTES
	RM-1 HVAC PLAN, CONTROL DIAGRAM AND EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
	P-1 PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAM (ISOMETRIC) AND FIXTURE SCHEDULE


